



F3 Pro

BONE CONDUCTION WIRELESS
HEADPHONES FOR CALLING

User Manual

English



1 Charging

Charge through the Micro-USB charging cable, it displays a red light while charging and a blue light when charging is completed. It takes about 1.5 hours to fully charge.

2 Power on/off

Press and hold the multi-function button for 3 seconds, it will be turned on with the prompt voice "Power on"; Press and hold the multi-function button for 5 seconds in the power-on state, it will be turned off with the prompt voice "Power off".

3 Pairing

In the power-off state, long press the multi-function button for more than 3 seconds, it directly goes into the pairing mode (red and blue lights flash alternately), accompanied by a "power on" prompt voice.

In the pairing mode (the red and blue lights flash alternately), open the settings-Bluetooth on the devices such as mobile phones, find "Vidonn F3 Pro" in the Bluetooth list, click and connect. Connection will be completed accompanied by a prompt voice "Connected".

4 Automatic Power Off

- a. When the device is not connected, the headphone will automatically power off after 30 minutes.
- b. In the pairing mode, if there are no devices connected to the headphone, it will automatically power off after 30 minutes of red and blue light alternate flashing.

5 Automatic Connection

- a. The headphone will automatically connect to the last connected phone or devices when it's turned on.
- b. The headset and the connected device are disconnected non-actively or out of the connection range. It can automatically connect back within 30 minutes, and it will automatically power off after 60 minutes.

Tips: Due to the compatibility of some PC's operating systems, the headset may not work properly.

- **Proper wearing as follow**

* The closer the earpiece is to the ear, the louder the volume will be. Adjust the earpiece position according to individual needs.



 Multi-function Button

Function		Prompt Voice	Operation
Multi-function Button	Power On	Power on	Long press 3 seconds under the power-off state
	Power Off	Power off	Long press 5 seconds under the power-on state
	Pairing Mode		1.Power on to enter the pairing mode 2.Actively disconnect and automatically enter pairing mode
	Pairing Successful	Connected	
	Pause/Play		Click one time in the state of music playback

Multi-function Button		Last Track	Click three times continuously in the state of music playback
		Next Track	Double click in the state of music playback
	Answer / Hang up		Click one time in the state of incoming calls or talking
	Reject Calls	di	Press and hold for 2 seconds in the state of incoming calls
	Wake up voice assistant		Press and hold for 2 seconds in the connected state, let go after hearing the "di"
Volume Button	Volume +	di (loudest)	Click the Volume + button
	Volume -		Click the Volume - button

LED Indicator State

Function	State
Pairing Mode	Red and blue lights flash alternately
Power-on but not connected	Directly into pairing mode
	Red and blue lights flash alternately
Connected	Blue light flashes for 1 second every 5 seconds
Music Playback	Blue light flashes for 1 second every 5 seconds
Incoming Calls	Blue light flashes quickly
Answering Calls	Blue light flashes for 1 second every 5 seconds
Low Battery	All the states corresponding to the blue lights turn to red lights

Charging	Red light is always on
Fully Charged	Blue light is always on

Storage and Maintenance

- Due to the character of BT, your body may resist the BT signal, then the voice or music may disconnect, the headphone's antenna is at the right side, in order to reduce this signal disconnection, we advise to put the smartphone on the right side or front of body.
- Storage the headphones in cool and dry place, the working temperature should be 0-45°C(32-113°F). Working in cold/hot environment or highly humid area may reduce the life of battery.
- After storage for a long time period, please charge the headphones before using again.
- The headphones are water resistant, but are NOT waterproof, please DO NOT submerge the headphone in water.
- Listening with headphones at high volume may affect your hearing and the audio will be distorted.
- Clean the headphone with a soft and dry cloth.
- Do not charge right after exercising, in case there is sweat inside the charging port, which could lead to circuit burning while charging, keep the charging port dry before connecting to charger will reduce the risk.

* The company has the final interpretation of the product.

F3 Pro Parameters

Category	Item	Description
Bluetooth	Execution standard	Bluetooth V5.0
	Frequency Range	2.402GHz~2.480GHz
	Communication range	More than 10 meters in a straight line without obstruction
	Communication Protocol	A2DP、AVRCP、HSP、HFP
	Audio Transmission	Bone conduction speaker
Audio	Rated Power	0.5W@1KHz
	Frequency Response	150Hz ~ 20KHz
	Playback Time	More than 6 hours
	Headphone Battery	3.7V 85mAh*2 Lithium polymer battery
Calls	Microphone Specifications	MEMS Silicon MIC
	Call Time	8 Hours
Battery	MICRO USB Input	5V/130mA
Charging Port	Charging Time	About 1.5 hours
	USB Output	5V/500mA



F3 Pro

骨伝導通話ワイヤレスイヤホン

取扱説明書



① 充電

Micro-USB充電ケーブルで充電します。充電中は赤信号が表示され、充電完了時は青ランプが表示され、フル充電になるまでおよそ約1.5時間かかります。

② 電源on/off

多機能ボタンを3秒程長く押すと、ヒント音「Power on」が出て起動します。電源を入れた状態で、多機能ボタンを5秒程長く押すと、ヒント音「Power off」が出て切れます。

③ ペアリング

シャットダウンした状態で、多機能ボタンを3秒以上押して、「Power On」のヒント音を伴って直接にペアリングモード(赤と青のランプが交互に点滅する)に入ります。
ペアリングモード(赤と青のランプが交互に点滅する)で、携帯電話などのデバイスで設定・Bluetoothを開いて、Bluetoothリストの中に「Vidonn F3 Pro」を見つけて、クリックして接続します。接続後に「Connected」のヒント音を伴って接続が完了します。

④ 自動シャットダウン

- a. デバイスが接続されていない場合、30分後に自動的に電源を切れます。
- b. ペアリングモードに入りますが、接続されるデバイスがない状態で赤と青のライトが30分間交互に点滅し、自動的に電源を切れます。

⑤ 自動ペアリング

- a. 電源を入れてから、前回に接続したデバイスと自動的に接続します。
- b. 接続されたデバイスと非アクティブに切断されている或いは接続範囲外の状態で30分以内に自動的に接続する、60分後に自動的に電源を切れます。

提示: Pcの一部の操作システムの互換性の問題で、イヤホンが正常に使えなくなる可能性があります。

- 着用方法は以下の通り

* 受話器が耳の位置に近づくほど、音量が大きくなります。個人的の習慣によって位置を調節してください。



◎ 多機能ボタン

	機能ボタン	ヒント音	操作方法
多機能ボタン	電源ON	Power on	シャットダウンした状態で3秒を長押し
	電源OFF	Power off	起動状態で5秒を押す
	ペアリングモード		1.起動して直接ペアリングモードに入る 2.アクティブオフは自動的にペアリングモードに入る
	接続完了	Connected	
	音楽再生/一時中止		再生の状態で1回クリックする

多機能ボタン	前の曲へ		音楽を流れる状態で三回クリックする
	次の曲へ		音楽を流れる状態でダブルクリックする
	電話に出る/切る		着信/通話中の状態で1回クリックする
	着信拒否	di	着信状態で2秒長く押す
	音声アシスタントを起動		接続した状態で2秒を長押し、diの音を聞いた後に手を離す
ボタ音量	音量増加	di (音量最大時)	音量+ボタンをクリックする
	音量減少		音量-ボタンをクリックする

※ インジケーター状態

機能	状態	機能	状態
ペアリングモード	赤と青のランプが交互に点滅する	電話がかかる	青いライトがすばやく点滅する
起動しているが接続されていない	自動的にペアリングモードに入る	通信中	青ランプは5秒ごとに1秒ずつ点滅する
	赤と青のランプが交互に点滅する	低電力	全機能の状態が青から赤に変更
接続完了	青ランプは5秒ごとに1秒ずつ点滅する	充電中	赤いランプは点灯し続ける
音楽再生	青ランプは5秒ごとに1秒ずつ点滅する	フル充電	青ランプは点灯し続ける

❗ ご使用上の注意

- Bluetoothワイヤレス技術の特性のために、あなたの体はBluetooth信号を妨げるかもしれませんが、それによって音が中断されます。イヤホンのアンテナは右側に内蔵されていますので、信号が途切れるのを減らすために、携帯電話を体の右側か前に置くことができます。
- イヤホンは日陰乾燥所に保管してください。作業温度は0～45℃であること。過冷却、過熱、湿気が多い環境で作業すると、電池の寿命が短くなります。
- 長期間保管した後は、使用前に再度充電してください。
- このイヤホンは防水ですが、完全に防水していませんので、全体を水の中に入れることはしないで下さい。
- 音量が大き過ぎますと音が歪み、聴覚に影響を与える場合があります。
- 普段は柔らかい乾いた布でイヤホンを清潔に保って下さい。
- 充電ポートに汗が残ってイヤホン回路が損傷するのを防ぐため、運動直後は充電しないでください。充電前に充電ポートを乾いた状態に保つと、イヤホンの損傷のリスクが軽減されます。

* 当社は製品に対して最終説明権を持っています。

F3 Proパラメータ

類別	項目	説明
ブルートゥース	Bluetooth バージョン	Bluetooth V5.0
	動作周波数範囲	2.402GHz-2.480GHz
	通信範囲	バリアフリーの状態で10メートル以上
	通信プロトコル	A2DP, AVRCP, HSP, HFP
	揚声ユニット	骨伝導スピーカー
オーディオ	定格電力	0.5W@1KHz
	周波数応答	150Hz～20KHz
	再生時間	6時間以上
	イヤホン電池	3.7V 85mAh*2ポリマーリチウム電池
通話	マイク仕様	MEMSシリコンマイク
	通話時間	8時間
バッテリー	MICRO USB電源入力	5V/130mA
インターフェース	充電時間	約1.5時間
	USB電源出力	5V/500mA

深セン市マイクロスポーツ科学技術有限会社
住所: 深セン市福田区滨河大道139号中央西谷ビル802
メールアドレス: info@vidonn.com
ウェブアドレス: www.vidonn.com



F3 Pro

骨传导通话无线耳机

使用说明书

简体中文



① 充电

通过Micro-USB充电线进行充电，正在充电显示红灯，充电完成显示蓝灯，大约需要1.5小时充满。

② 开关机

长按多功能按键3秒，提示音“Power on”开机，在开机状态下长按5秒多功能按键，提示音“Power off”关机

③ 配对

在关机状态下，长按多功能按键3秒以上，伴有“Power On”的提示音，然后直接进入配对模式（红蓝灯交替闪烁）。

在配对模式下（红蓝灯交替闪烁），在手机等设备上打开设置-蓝牙，并在蓝牙列表里找到“Vidonn F3 Pro”，点击并连接，待连接后会伴有“Connected”的提示音，连接完成。

④ 自动关机

- a.在未连接设备时，30分钟后会自动关机。
- b.进入配对模式，但没有设备与其连接，红蓝灯交替闪烁30分钟后会自动关机。

⑤ 自动回连

- a.耳机开机会自动回连最后一次连接过的手机等设备。
- b.耳机和已连接的设备非主动断开或超出连接范围，30分钟以内可以自动回连，60分钟后会自动关机。

提示：由于PC端部分操作系统兼容性的问题，可能会导致耳机无法正常使用。

• 佩戴方式

* 听筒越靠近耳朵位置，音量会越大
根据个人需要调整



🕒 多功能按键

功能		提示音	操作
多 功 能 按 键	开机	Power on	在关机状态下长按长3秒
	关机	Power off	在开机状态下长按5秒
	进入配对模式		1.开机直接进入配对模式 2.主动断开自动进入配对模式
	配对成功	Connected	
	暂停/播放		在播放音乐的状态下单击

多功能按键	上一曲		在播放音乐的状态下3击
	下一曲		在播放音乐的状态下双击
	接听/挂断		在来电/通话的状态下单击
	拒接	di	在来电的状态下长按2秒
	唤醒语音助手		在连接的状态下长按2秒，听到di后松手
麦杆音量键	音量增加	di（最大时）	单击音量+键
	音量减小		单击音量-键

⚙️ 指示灯状态

功能	状态	功能	状态
配对模式	红蓝灯交替闪烁	来电	蓝灯快闪
开机未连接	直接进入配对模式	接听中	蓝灯每5秒闪1秒
	红蓝灯交替闪烁	低电量	蓝灯对应的所有的状态变为红灯
已连接	蓝灯每5秒闪1秒	充电中	红灯常亮
播放音乐	蓝灯每5秒闪1秒	充满电	蓝灯常亮

! 使用提示

- 由于蓝牙无线技术的特性，您的身体可能会阻挡蓝牙信号，从而导致声音中断，由于耳机的天线内置右侧，为减少信号中断，可以将手机放置身体的右侧及前面。
- 耳机应当存放在阴凉干燥处。工作温度应在0~45°C。工作在过冷、过热 或过度潮湿的环境可能会缩短电池的寿命。
- 存储很长一段时间后，请在使用前再次充电。
- 该耳机是防水溅的，但并不完全防水，请不要将耳机浸入水中。
- 过高音量下听音乐可能会损伤您的听力，声音也可能会失真。
- 请用柔软的干布清洁耳机。
- 运动后请不要立即充电，以免充电口里面可能残留的汗水导致耳机电路损伤，充电之前保持充电口干燥会降低耳机损坏的风险。

* 本公司对产品拥有最终解释权

F3 Pro产品参数

类别	项目	描述
蓝牙	蓝牙版本	Bluetooth V5.0
	工作频率范围	2.402GHz-2.480GHz
	通讯范围	直线无阻状态下大于10米
	通讯协议	A2DP、AVRCP、HSP、HFP
	扬声器单元	骨传导扬声器
音频	额定功率	0.5W@1KHz
	频率响应	150Hz ~ 20KHz
	播放时间	大于6小时
	耳机电池	3.7V 85mAH*2聚合物锂电池
通话	麦克风规格	MEMS硅麦
	通话时间	8小时
电池	MICRO USB电源输入	5V/130mA
接口	充电时长	约1.5小时
	USB电源输出	5V/500mA

深圳市微运动信息科技有限公司
地址：深圳市福田区滨河大道139号中央西谷大厦802
客服：400 065 8805
邮箱：info@vidonn.com
网址：www.vidonn.com



Shenzhen Vidonn Information Technology Co., LTD.

Address: Room 802, West-CBD, Fuhua Road, Futian District, Shenzhen, China

Customer Service: 400 065 8805

Email: info@vidonn.com

Website: www.vidonn.com

FCC Caution:

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.